

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
IOWA**

No 21-0859

**Pottawattamie County No.
LACV121204**

**REED DICKEY, MICHAEL
DICKEY, and ANDREA DICKEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

vs.

**JEREMY JOFF, JENNIE
EDMUNDSON MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL, METHODIST JENNIE
EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL, LOESS
HILLS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, JEFF
RUTLEDGE, THE SCHOOL
DISTRICT OF LINCOLN a/k/a
LINCOLN PUBLIC SCHOOLS and
EMILY GORMAN,
Defendants-Appellees.**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

Dominic F. Pechota AT0006175
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR JUSTICE,
P.C.
421 W. Water St., Third
Floor Decorah, IA 52101
Phone: (563) 382-5071
Fax: (888) 801-3616
Email: dominic@tl4j.com
ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3-4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 5-7

ROUTING STATEMENT.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8-12

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 12-19

ANALYSIS.....20-35

I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims on the Grounds That the Iowa Supreme Court Acted Unconstitutionally in Tolling the Statute of Limitations Through Its Supervisory Order.....20

A. Preservation of Error.....20

B. Scope and Standard of Review.....20

C. Argument.....21-29

II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Defendants Lincoln Public Schools and Jeff Rutledge for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction

A. Preservation of Error.....29

B. Scope and Standard of Review.....29

C. Argument.....29-32

III. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Defendants Jennie Edmundsen and Emily Gorman on Grounds of Non-Compliance With Iowa Code § 147.140 in the Previously-Filed Suit.....33

A. Preservation of Error.....33

B. Scope and Standard of Review.....33

C. Argument.....33-35

CONCLUSION.....35

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....35

PROOF OF FILING AND SERVICE.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

World–Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286, 297 (1980).....31

State Cases

Godfrey v. State, 898 N.W.2d 844, 847 (Iowa 2017).....20

Hedlund v. State, 875 N.W.2d 720, 724 (Iowa 2016)..... 20

Iowa Civil Liberties Union v. Critelli, 244 N.W.2d 564, 569 (Iowa 1976) (en banc).
.....22

Ostrem v. Prideco Secure Loan Fund, LP, 841 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 2014).....29, 31, 32

Shumate v. Drake University, 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014) 33

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862, 877 (Iowa 2009)..... 25

Venard v. Winter, 524 N.W.2d 163, 164 (Iowa 1994) 33

Weizberg v. City of Des Moines, 923 N.W.2d. 200 (Iowa 2018).....20

State Constitution

Constitution of Iowa, Article V, Section 4.....(Generally)

State Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(3).....20

Iowa Rs. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a), (c-d).....9

State Court Orders

March 17, 2020 Order.....(Generally)
April 2, 2020 Order.....(Generally)
May 8, 2020 Order.....(Generally)
May 22, 2020.....(Generally)

Other Authorities

David Pitt, *Iowa Legislature suspends session for 30 days*, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Mar. 15, 2020), <https://apnews.com/article/14d4533d89c3c88009f6ca6f4148ae68> 2
3

Stephen Gruber-Miller, *Iowa Legislature to extend suspension of session through April 30 as coronavirus spreads*, DES MOINES REGISTER (April 2, 2020), <https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics/2020/04/02/iowa-legislature-extends-suspension-session-coronavirus-covid-19-kim-reynolds/5113954002/>.....23

US Law Network, *Statute of Limitations Quick Guide (During Covid-19 Pandemic)*, US LAW NETWORK (December 2020), https://www.uslaw.org/files/Compendiums2020/COVID-10_Statute%20of%20Limitations/2020_USLAW_NETWORK_COVID_19_Statute_of_Limitations_Quick_Guide_COMPILATION_version.pdf.....23

Administrative Order 2020-PR-016, In the Supreme Court of the State of Kansas.24
